
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Boulton, Jackie Dunbar, Grant, Houghton, McRae, Alex Nicoll and Yuill. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 8 January 2021 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
remotely on TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2021 at 3.00pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1 Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

3 Minute of Meeting of Urgent Business Committee of 23 December 2020 - for 
approval  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 BUSINESS 

 

4 Aberdeen City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal Proposals 
2021-2026 - COM/21/022  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any 
discussion and voting on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item. 
 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I 
consider that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is 
 

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 23 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the URGENT BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Laing, Convener;  Councillor Lumsden; Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Jackie Dunbar, Grant, Houghton, McRae, 
Alex Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.  

 
 
DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1. In terms of Section 1.3 of the Committee Remit and in accordance with Section 
50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Committee was informed 
that it had to determine (1) that the item on the agenda was of an urgent nature; and (2) 
that the Committee required to consider the item and take decisions thereon. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree that the item of business was of an urgent nature and required to be 
considered this day to enable the Committee to consider the matter at the earliest 
available opportunity and take decisions thereon. 
 
 
COVID-19 - MOVE TO LEVEL 4 - COM/20/246 
 
2. The Committee had before it a joint report by the Chief Officer - Data & Insights 
and the Chief Officer - Governance which sought approval of proposed actions ahead 
of Aberdeen moving into Level 4 of the Scottish Government’s Strategic Framework for 
supressing Covid-19. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) approve the proposed actions set out in Appendix 1; 
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to make a request to the Scottish 

Government for an additional closure day for all Aberdeen City Council schools 
on 5 January 2021; 

(c) agree that, during the period of 23 December 2020 to 5 January 2021 inclusive, 
the Covid-19 Duty Emergency Response Coordinators (DERCs) should take any 
action necessary in terms of General Delegation 37 to Chief Officers set out in 
the Powers Delegated to Officers, to ensure compliance with the law and 
guidance with such decisions, where possible, being taken following consultation 
with the co-leaders, relevant convener and relevant vice-convener; and 

(d) note that any said action taken by a Covid-19 DERC in terms of recommendation 
(c) would be reported to the meeting of the City Growth and Resources 
Committee on 3 February 2021. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=7799&Ver=4


2 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
23 December 2020 

 
 
 

 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 

 
Councillor Alex Nicoll moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Yuill:- 
 That the Committee:- 

(1) approve recommendations (a) and (b); and 
(2) agree that, during the period of 23 December 2020 to 5 January 2021 

inclusive, the Covid-19 Duty Emergency Response Coordinators (DERCs) 
should take any action necessary in terms of General Delegation 37 to 
Chief Officers set out in the Powers Delegated to Officers, to ensure 
compliance with the law and guidance with such decisions, where 
possible, following the calling of a meeting of the Urgent Business 
Committee.  

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (5) - Convener; Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Boulton, Grant and Houghton; for the amendment (4) - Councillors Jackie 
Dunbar, McRae, Alex Nicoll and Yuill.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
- JENNIFER LAING, Convener 
 

Page 6



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Urgent Business Committee 

DATE 12 January 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Centre Business Improvement 
District (BID) Renewal Proposals 2021-2026 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/022 

CHIEF OFFICER Richard Sweetnam 

REPORT AUTHOR Richard Sweetnam 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Council’s option to veto the Business Improvement District 

(BID) renewal proposals; and, if the ballot is to proceed, the date on which it will 
be held. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 resolves not to veto the BID renewal proposals drawn up by Aberdeen Inspired 

in respect of the Aberdeen City Centre Business Improvement District for 2021-
2026 and instructs the Chief Officer – City Growth to arrange for the issuing of 
the requisite notices under section 42 of the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006; 
and 

 
2.2 in the event of recommendation 2.1 being approved, instructs the Chief Officer 

- Governance as Returning Officer to arrange for the holding of a BID renewal 
ballot on 25 March 2021 in relation to the BID renewal proposals and to take 
any other actions which may be necessary in connection with this process. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 BID procedures are governed by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 and the 

Business Improvement Districts (Scotland) Regulations 2007. 
 
3.2 The current Aberdeen City Centre BID arrangements, as renewed in 2016 for 

a period of five years, are due to end on 31 March 2021.  The arrangements 
are to enable specified projects to be carried out for the benefit of Aberdeen 
City Centre and those who live, work or carry out any activity there.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

3.3 Aberdeen BID Company Ltd (known as Aberdeen Inspired) has once again 
submitted BID renewal proposals to the Council and requested that the Council 
instruct the holding of a renewal ballot in relation to those renewal proposals, 
for a further five year period to 31 March 2026.  The Council is now required to 
give notice to Aberdeen Inspired and the Scottish Ministers on or before 13 
January 2021 as to whether or not the Council is vetoing the renewal proposals.  
Such notice must set out the reasons for the exercise (or non-exercise) of the 
veto and a ballot cannot be held if the proposals are vetoed.   

 
3.4 Appendix 1 to this report comprises the BID renewal proposals (for the period 

1 April 2021– 31 March 2026) which Aberdeen Inspired wishes to be put to a 
ballot on 25 March 2021.  This indicates the formal proposal to proceed to a 
ballot.  However a supporting business plan that will set out the detailed 
proposals is being finalised that will be used to inform levy payers of the planned 
activities for the new period.   

 
3.5 The Council may veto proposals only if it considers that the proposals are likely 

to: 
 

a) conflict with any structure plan, local plan, strategic development 
plan or local development plan which has been approved or adopted 
under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and 
which applies to the proposed BID or any part of it, 

b) conflict to a material extent with any policy formally adopted by and 
contained in a document published by the Council (whether or not 
the Council are under a statutory duty to prepare such a document), 
or 

c) lead to a significantly disproportionate financial burden being 
imposed  on— 

(i) any person entitled to vote in the ballot on the proposals, or 
(ii) any class of such persons,  

as compared to other such persons or classes.   
 
3.6 In deciding whether to veto proposals, the Council must have regard to the 

following matters:  
 

a) 
[...]
should not veto the proposals and 
should give notice to Aberdeen Inspired and the Scottish Ministers that it is not 
vetoing the proposals, and that the holding of the ballot should be formally 
instructed.   
 

4.5 If the ballot is to proceed, the Chief Officer – City Growth will report to the 
Council in March 2021 seeking its decision on how it will vote in the ballot – i.e. 
on whether it will vote ‘for’ or ‘against’ the BID renewal proposals. 

 
4.6 Officers have discussed the implications of Covid-19 and the current lockdown 

on a ballot occurring on 25 March 2021 with officials from Scottish Government 
and Scottish Towns Partnership.  Under existing legislation there can be no 
delay in a ballot solely based on the impact of Covid-19, although Scottish 
Government officials are discussing this with the Scottish Towns Partnership.  
Officers understand that there may be guidance issued by Scottish Government 
in the near future that might provide clarity on any circumstances and conditions 
that could enable a delay of a ballot in response to the immediate challenges 
and risks arising from the lockdown on a re-ballot.  If there are any changes, 
elected members will be updated at the March meeting of the Council.   

 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising from the 
recommendations of this report.  Aberdeen Inspired has confirmed that it will 
meet the costs of the BID renewal campaign and ballot and has sufficient funds 
to do so.   

 
5.2 Aberdeen Inspired approached officers to establish whether there could be 

support from the Council’s Election Team for the ballot.  Officers have 
responded that preparations currently underway for the Scottish Parliament 

Page 9



 
 

elections in May 2021 could be affected and therefore it would not be able to 
support the management and delivery of the ballot.   

 
5.3 The Returning Officer would therefore outsource the ballot arrangements in 

order that the ballot does not impact on the Council’s staff resource and this 
cost would be funded from within the Aberdeen Inspired budget.   

 
5.4 This process is a natural conclusion to the expiring five year term of the BID, 

and is anticipated by all relevant partners and levy payers.  As Aberdeen 
Inspired is funding the administration of this ballot, there are no direct financial 
consequences in relation to the running of the ballot to any other parties, 
including the Council.   

 
 

6.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 In terms of the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 and the Business 

Improvement Districts (Scotland) Regulations 2007, the Council is required to 
give notice that it is or is not vetoing the proposals.  It must exercise this power 
of veto in compliance with the statutory requirements, as summarised in section 
3 above.  If the Council vetoes the proposals, any person who would have been 
entitled to vote in the ballot may appeal to the Scottish Ministers. 

 
 
7. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium (M)  

High (H) 

Mitigation 

Strategic 
Risk 

The report has an 
adverse effect on 
Council’s priorities 

L The development of the city 
centre and support to its 

businesses are embedded 
across economic strategies 
and plans, and the CCMP 

Compliance Non-compliance with 
legislation concerning 
power of veto. 

L Exercise power in 
compliance with the 

statutory requirements, as 
summarised in this report. 

Operational Officers cannot 
support the ballot 
process 

L Outsourcing administration 
of the ballot 

Financial The resources are 
not in place to deliver 
the ballot 

L Officers confirmed the 
budgeted costs for ballot 
and this funding is within 

Aberdeen Inspired’s overall 
budget 

Reputational Vetoing the proposals 
would deny 
businesses the 
opportunity to decide 
for themselves 

M Approving the 
recommendations. 

Page 10



 
 

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium (M)  

High (H) 

Mitigation 

whether th
[...]
ws the BID the flexibility to respond to changing business needs and requirements.  

 
Aberdeen City Council will collect the levy payments on behalf of the BID and will retain these funds 
in a separate account until the BID Board calls these funds down. The BID Board will manage the levy 
funds that are collected by the Council. This arrangement will ensure that projects are delivered, and 
any financial liabilities of the BID are transparent. 
 
13.3 Aberdeen BID Projected Income and Expenditure  
 

See Section 8.1 for details. 

 
14.0  Contact Information 
 
If you would like more information please visit our website www.anybid.com or contact Chair or BID 
Renewal Manager by telephone, e-mail or make an appointment to see them.  
 
BID Renewal Manager 
 
T: 01224 642751 

Page 42



  

Business Proposal 

Page 28 of 28 

 

 

E: innes.walker@aberdeeninspired.com 

 

32 Upperkirkgate 

Aberdeen 

AB10 1BA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDICES 

 

APPENDIX 1 - Support for the BID 

 

APPENDIX 2 - Details of Consultation 

 

APPENDIX 3 - BID Business Plan 

 

APPENDIX 4 - Database 

 

APPENDIX 5 - Instruction to Hold a Ballot (copy letter) 

 

APPENDIX 6 - Baseline Services 

 

APPENDIX 7 - Business Consultation Summary 

 

APPENDIX 8 - Steering Group Agreement 

 

APPENDIX 9 - Copy of Aberdeen City Council Ballot Funding Letter 

 

APPENDIX 10 - Renewal Steering Group Minutes 

 

APPENDIX 11 - Common Operating Agreement    

 

Page 43

mailto:innes.walker@aberdeeninspired.com


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	3 Minute of Meeting of Urgent Business Committee of 23 December 2020 - for approval
	4 Aberdeen City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal Proposals 2021-2026 - COM/21/022
	Operational BID Proposal - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 January 2021. Minute of Meeting of the URGENT BUSINESS
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice
Convener; and Councillors Allan (substituting for Councillor Grant), Boulton,
Jackie Dunbar, Lesley Dunbar (substituting for Councillor Laing for item 4),
Houghton, McRae, Alex Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. In terms of Section 1.3 of the Committee Remit and in accordance with Section
50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Committee was informed
that it had to determine (1) that the item on the agenda was of an urgent nature; and (2)
that the Committee required to consider the item and take decisions thereon.

The Committee resolved:-

to agree that the item of business was of an urgent nature and required to be
considered this day in view of the imminent deadline the Council had to determine
whether it wished to veto the BID renewal proposals.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Convener declared an interest in the item of business before the Committee
by virtue of her position as a member of the Board of Aberdeen BID Company Limited
and advised that she would withdraw from the meeting prior to the Committee
considering the matter.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE OF 23 DECEMBER
2020

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 December
2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=7807&Ver=4

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE
12 January 2021

In accordance with Article 2 of this minute, the Convener withdrew from
the meeting at this juncture and Councillor Lesley Dunbar joined the
meeting as her substitute. In the absence of the Convener the Vice
Convener took the Chair.

ABERDEEN CITY CENTRE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) RENEWAL
PROPOSALS 2021-2026 - COM/21/022

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - City Growth which
considered the Council’s option to veto the BID renewal proposals; and, if the ballot
was to proceed, the date on which it would be held.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(@) resolve not to veto the BID renewal proposals drawn up by Aberdeen Inspired in
respect of the Aberdeen City Centre Business Improvement District for 2021-
2026 and instruct the Chief Officer - City Growth to arrange for the issuing of the
requisite notices under section 42 of the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006; and

(b) in the event of recommendation (a) being approved, instruct the Chief Officer -
Governance as Returning Officer to arrange for the holding of a BID renewal
ballot on 25 March 2021 in relation to the BID renewal proposals and to take any
other actions which may be necessary in connection with this process.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to approve the recommendations; and

(i)  to instruct the Chief Officer - City Growth to circulate the BID Business Plan to
elected members as soon as it was publicly available.

- COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS LUMSDEN, Vice Convener_in the Chair.




